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No. 650, S.] 	 [Published August 13, 1915- 

CHAPTER 540. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 and to repeal subsection 5 of 

section 172-3 of the statutes, making appropriations for the 
Wisconsin national guard. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 172-3 of the statutes, is 

amended to read: (Section 172-3.) 1. There is annually 
appropriated, beginning July 1, * * 4  1915, ° * • 
two hundred * • * thousand dollars, payable from any 
moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the 
Wisconsin national guard to carry into effect the powers, duties 
and functions provided by law for that body. This appropria-
tion shall cover all allowances and expenses of the national guard 
including allowances to the Light Horse Squadron, to Troop A. 
First Cavalry, to First Battery Field Artillery and to the Naval 
Militia; and this appropriation together with other appropria-
tions in this section shall be in lieu of all other appropriations 
for the above purposes. 

SECTION 2. Subsection 5 of section 172 —3 of the statutes, is 
repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. 
Approved August 10, 1915. 

No. 657, S.] 	 [Published August 13, 1915_ 

CHAPTER 541. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 and to create subsections 3, 5, 

6 and 7 . of section 172-15 of the statutes, making appropria-
tions for the industrial commission. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented iv. Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 172-15 of the statutes, is 

amended to read: (Section 172-15.) 1. There is • * * 
appropriated, * * * on July 1, * • * 1915, • * * 
seventy-seven thousand one hundred seventy-eight dollars and 
sixty-nine cents and annually beginning July 1, 1916, one hun-
dred five thousand seven hundred fifty dollars payable from any 
moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the 
industrial commission to carry into effect the powers, duties and 
functions provided by law for said commission. 

SECTION 2. There is added to section 172-15 of the statutes 
four new subsections to be numbered and to read: (Section 
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172-15.) 3. All moneys received by each and every person 
for or in behalf of the industrial commission under subdivision 
(12) of section 2394-52, shall be paid into the state treasury 
within one week of receipt, and all such deposits are appropri-
ated for said commission to carry into effect the provisions of 
said subdivision. 

5. There is annually appropriated, beginning July 1, 1915, 
three thousand five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys 
in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the indus-
trial commission to carry out the provisions of sections 2377 to 
2387, inclusive, of the statutes. 

6. There is annually appropriated, beginning July 1, 1915, 
two thousand four hundred dollars, payable from any moneys 
in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, for the indus-
trial commission to carry out the provisions of sections 1729-1 
to 1729s-12, inclusive, of the statutes. 

7. There is annually appropriated, beginning July 1, 1915; 
five thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general 
fund not otherwise appropriated, as a contingent appropriation 
for the industrial commission to carry into effect the powers, 
duties and functions of said commission. 

SEcTioN 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 10, 1915. 

No. 661, S.] 	 [Published August 13, 1915. 
CHAPTER 542. 

AN ACT to amend section 4576 of the statutes relating to 
adultery. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 4576 of the statutes is amended to read : 

Section 4576. Any person who shall commit the crime of adul-
tery shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not 
more than three years nor less than one year, or by a fine not ex-
ceeding one thousand dollars nor less than two hundred dollars; 
and when the crime is committed between a married woman and 
a man who is unmarried both shall be deemed guilty of adultery 
and each shall be punished therefor, provided that no prosecu-
tion shall be had unless commenced within one year from the 
date of the alleged offense. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 10, 1915. 


